Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Shareholdings of Promoters and Substantial Shareholders

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:-

Nationality /

Country of

Incorporation

(1) Before our IPO / After the Acquisitions  (2) After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Shares
% No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial

shareholders

Siang Hai Yong Malaysian 11,994,000 7.49 (3)(4)16,549,000 10.34 (7)12,294,000 5.85 (3)(4)16,549,000 7.88

Kee Wan Chum Malaysian - - (3)13,884,000 8.67 (7) 200,000 0.10 (3)13,884,000 6.61

Promoter

Kan Swee Koh Malaysian - - - - (7) 200,000 0.10 - -

Substantial shareholders

Treasure Gain Malaysia 51,840,300 32.38 - - 51,840,300 24.67 - -

Untung Besar Malaysia 34,649,000 21.64 - - 34,649,000 16.49 - -

Sierra Mode  Malaysia 13,884,000 8.67 - - 13,884,000 6.61 - -

Dato’ Sri Chia Hooi Huak Malaysian 13,642,000 8.52 - - (7)13,692,000 6.51 - -

Law Chee Kheong Malaysian 9,524,700 5.95 (3)13,884,000 8.67 (7) 9,574,700  4.55 (3)13,884,000 6.61

Heah Theare Haw Malaysian 8,526,000 5.33 - - 8,526,000 4.06 - -

Darmanto Indonesian  - (5)51,840,300 32.38 - - (5)51,840,300 24.67

Lee Siok Ming Malaysian - - (6)34,649,000 21.64 - - (6)34,649,000 16.49

Tan Eng Aun Malaysian - - (6)34,649,000 21.64 - - (6)34,649,000 16.49

Notes:-

(1)  Based on our issued share capital of 160,096,000 Shares before our IPO but after the Acquisitions.

(2)  Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 210,146,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his/her shareholdings in Sierra Mode pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of the shareholding of his spouse, Chia Siew Lee in our Company.

27

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Treasure Gain pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Untung Besar pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(7) Based on the assumption that all our IPO Shares allocated to the Eligible Parties under the Pink Form Allocation are fully subscribed.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from the other shareholders of our Company and there is no arrangement

with any third parties which may result in a change in control of our Company.

Save as disclosed above, we are not aware of any other person who can, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over our Company.

5.1.2 Changes in Promoters’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

Save as disclosed below, the changes in the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company since the LPD are as follows:-

 As at the LPD (2) Before our IPO / After the Acquisitions (3) After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %

No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial

shareholders

Siang Hai Yong - - - - 11,994,000 7.49 (4)(5)16,549,000 10.34 (8)12,294,000 5.85 (4)(5)16,549,000 7.88

Kee Wan Chum - - - - - - (4)13,884,000 8.67 (8) 200,000 0.10 (4)13,884,000 6.61

Promoter

Kan Swee Koh - - - - - - - - (8) 200,000 0.10 - -

Substantial shareholders

Lim Laang Feng (1) 1 100.00 - - - - - - - - - -

Treasure Gain - - - - 51,840,300 32.38 - - 51,840,300 24.67 - -

Untung Besar - - - - 34,649,000 21.64 - - 34,649,000 16.49 - -

Sierra Mode - - - - 13,884,000 8.67 - - 13,884,000 6.61 - -

Dato’ Sri Chia Hooi Huak - - - - 13,642,000 8.52 - - (8)13,692,000 6.51 - -

Law Chee Kheong - - - - 9,524,700 5.95 (4)13,884,000 8.67 (8)9,574,700  4.55 (4)13,884,000 6.61

Heah Theare Haw - - - - 8,526,000 5.33 - - 8,526,000 4.06 - -

Darmanto - - - - - - (6)51,840,300 32.28 - - (6)51,840,300 24.67

Lee Siok Ming - - - - - - (7)34,649,000 21.64 - - (7)34,649,000 16.49

Tan Eng Aun - - - - - - (7)34,649,000 21.64 - - (7)34,649,000 16.49

28

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Notes:-

(1) As at the date of incorporation, the sole shareholder of the Company is Law Chee Kheong. Subsequently on 23 May 2023, the subscriber share

was transferred to Lim Laang Feng.

(2) Based on our issued share capital of 160,096,000 Shares before our IPO but after the Acquisitions.

(3) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 210,146,000 Shares after our IPO.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his/her shareholdings in Sierra Mode pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

[…]

He does not have any family relationships with any of our Promoters, Directors and/or substantial

shareholders of our Company.

5.1.4  Promoters’ and/or Substantial Shareholders’ Remuneration and Benefits

Save for the aggregate remuneration and benefits paid and proposed to be paid to certain Promoters and/or

substantial shareholders for services rendered to our Group in all capacities for the FYE 2022 and FYE

2023 as set out in Sections 5.2.4 and 5.5.3 of this Prospectus, there are no other amount or benefits that

have been paid or intended to be paid to our other Promoters and/or substantial shareholders within the two

(2) years preceding the date of this Prospectus.

37

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2 DIRECTORS

5.2.1  Shareholdings of Directors

The details of our Directors and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:-

Directors Designation

(1) Before our IPO / After the Acquisitions (2) After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % (3) No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Law Chee Kheong Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman 9,524,700 5.95 (4)13,884,000 8.67  9,574,700 4.55 (4) 13,884,000 6.61

Siang Hai Yong Executive Director 11,994,000 7.49 (4)(5)16,549,000 10.34  12,294,000 5.85 (4)(5)16,549,000 7.88

Teo Chee Han Executive Director - - - -  200,000 0.10 - -

Kee Wan Chum Executive Director - - (4)13,884,000 8.67  200,000 0.10 (4) 13,884,000 6.61

Dato’ Sri Chia Hooi Huak Non-Independent Non-Executive Director 13,642,000 8.52 - -  13,692,000 6.51 - -

Chan Kee Eng Senior Independent Non-Executive Director - - - - 40,000 0.02 - -

Syed Razif Al-Idid B.

Syed Sidi Al-Idid

Independent Non-Executive Director - - - -  50,000 0.02 - -

Ng Lai Hock Independent Non-Executive Director - - - -  40,000 0.02 - -

Yap Lee Teng Independent Non-Executive Director - - - -  40,000 0.02 - -

Go Sin Sin Independent Non-Executive Director - - - - 40,000 0.02 - -

Notes:-

(1)  Based on our issued share capital of 160,096,000 Shares before our IPO but after the Acquisitions.

(2)  Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 210,146,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Based on the assumption that all our IPO Shares allocated to the Directors under the Pink Form Allocation are fully subscribed.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of her/his shareholdings in Sierra Mode pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of the shareholding of his spouse, Chia Siew Lee in our Company.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]